
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 18th August, 2022 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 7 
  
Material Considerations  
 

8 - 9 

 
4.   Planning Applications for Determination  
 Agenda 10 - 11 
  
4.1   Planning Application 22/0038  
 Warehouse at Hacking Street, Darwen 12 - 33 
  
4.2   Planning Application 22/0419  
 Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, Edgworth, Bolton 34 - 52 
  
4.3   Planning Application 22/0430  
 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn 53 - 74 
  
4.4   Planning Application 22/0509  
 Land and Properties North of Billinge End Road, 

Blackburn 
75 - 91 

  
4.5   Planning Application 22/0682  
 27 Livingstone Road, Blackburn 92 - 101 
 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 10 August 2022  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Denise Park, Chief Executive 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Slater, Browne, 
Marrow, Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Hardman (substitute for 
Baldwin) and Hussain (substitute for Liddle). 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Rabia Sagir, Saf Alam & Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

16   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcome everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Sylvia Liddle who was substituted by Cllr 
Mahfooz Hussain, Cllr Jon Baldwin who was substituted by Cllr Derek 
Hardman and Cllr Zamir Khan.  
  

17   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th June 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

18   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declaration of Interest received 
  

19   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  
  

19.1   Planning Application 10/21/0953 
 
Applicant – Amanda Hodgson  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Lower Barn Street, Darwen, 
BB3 2HQ 
  
Full Planning Application for: Proposed residential development of 5 detached 
houses with associated highway infrastructure and landscaping. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

  
19.2   Planning Application 10/21/1425 

 
Applicant – Committee Secretary  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Madina Mosque, Oak Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 6NT 
  
Retrospective application for new ground floor level, ladies hall and basement 
level storage area. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED –Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

19.3   Planning Application 10/22/0034 
 
Applicant – Mr Roker 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Burnley Road Bowling Pavilion, 
Burnley Road, Blackburn, BB1 3HN 
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4): Demolition of existing bowling green 
hut and dilapidated children’s playground; and erection of 2no industrial 
buildings (Use Class B8 or Eg) with associated landscaping and access from 
Didsbury Street. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
  
  

19.4   Planning Application 10/22/0371 
 
Applicant – Barnfield Blackburn Ltd  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Greenbank Terrace, Lower 
Darwen, Blackburn 
  
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
Condition No.1 pursuant to planning application 10/21/0597 -"Approval of 
reserved matters for the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of the 
employment units 1, 2 and 3, pursuant to permission 10/18/1149" - revisions to 
the scale and design relating to Plot 3 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

19.5   Planning Application 10/22/0381 
 
Applicant – Fit4home Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 104 Livingstone Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 6NE 
  
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Double storey rear extension, 
single storey side extension and rear dormer - retrospective - Amendment to 
planning application 10/21/0519 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the additional condition in the Update Report:  
  
Additional Condition - The existing unauthorised works to property, including 
the timber frame rear dormer / extension to the first floor roof space, and the 
encroachment of the ground floor extension to the front / side of 102 
Livingstone Road, shall be removed within a period of no more than 2 months 
from the date of this permission.  
  
REASON: To ensure the unauthorised works are rectified within a reasonable 
timescale, in the interests of visual and residential amenity, and in accordance 
with Policies 8 and 11 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 
2 and the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
  
  

19.6   Planning Application 10/22/0430 
 
This application was deferred  
  
Applicant – Mr Majid Anwar 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, 
BB1 6PS. 
  
Full Planning Application for Extension to rear single storey and erection of a 
front porch. Alteration to rear garden levels and replacement party and 
side/rear boundary wall (retrospective). 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Since the publication of the committee report, it has been 
brought to the local planning authorities’ attention that the area edged in red 
on the location plan does not correspond with the title plan for the property 
obtained from the Land Registry. As such, the applicant has amended the red 
edge boundary, and served the correct notice on the freeholder (Gleeson 
Homes), submitting the Certificate B as part of the administrative process. Due 
to the revisions, the application is subject to a reconsultation exercise up to the 
10th August.  
  

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

Members are therefore advised that the application is DEFERRED, and will be 
presented to the next Committee meeting on the 18th August. 
  
  

20   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 29 Princess Gardens, 
Blackburn. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action for 
land at 29 Princess Gardens, Blackburn. 
  
  

21   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 74 Queens Park Road, 
Blackburn. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action for 
land at 74 Quees Park Road, Blackburn. 
  
  

22   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 84 Queens Road, Blackburn. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action for 
land at 84 Queens Road, Blackburn. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can cover a range of 

considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that there is some relationship to the use and 

development of land.  

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning application the courts 

have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for planning judgement by the planning authority, rather 

than the court. Materiality is
[...]
ek to defer the application for a further report. However, if 

Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these circumstances then 

members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the recommendations or ask that a 

further report be presented to the next meeting 

Page 9



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/22/0038

Darwen Bars and Leisure
Warehouse at
Hacking Street
Darwen
BB3 1AL

Warehouse at Hacking Street
Darwen
BB3 1AL

Darwen West

Full Planning Application for Change of use from warehouse/distribution (use class B8) to Children's play centre (use class E[d]) with external 
alterations

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0419

Mr Cleveland Forty
Knowsley Farm Knowsley Lane
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0JH

Knowsley Farm
Knowsley Lane
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0JH

West Pennine

Full Planning Application for Construction and operation of a combined ground mounted solar PV array (7kW) and wind turbine (5.5kW) with a 
maximum tip height of 17.5m

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0430

Mr Majid Anwar
5 Chestnut Gardens
Blackburn
BB1 6PS

5 Chestnut Gardens
Blackburn
BB1 6PS

Bastwell & Daisyfield

Full Planning Application for Extension to rear single storey and erection of a front porch. Alteration to rear garden levels and replacement 
party and side/rear boundary wall (retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 18/08/2022

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/08/2022 09:44:07Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 10 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/22/0509

S Issa
C/O Agent

Land and Properties North of Billinge End 
Road
Blackburn
BB2 6PY

Billinge & Beardwood

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition Nos 4 "Construction Method Statement", 10 "revised tree 
protection measures and working practices", 11 "revised landscaping scheme" and 23 "revised scheme relating to design of proposed housing 
(increase to ridge height; increase to depth of dwellings; increase to glazing on the ground and lower ground floors; relocation of access points 
and driveways to Plots 3-5" pursuant to planning application 10/18/0396 "Residential development of 5 no. dwelling following demolition of 
existing buildings"

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0682

Ms Isma Mahmood
38 Gorse Road
Blackurn
BL2 6LZ

27 Livingstone Road
Blackburn
BB2 6NF

Wensley Fold

Full Planning Application for Erection of porch and double and single storey rear extension and works to rear garden to raise garden level

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/08/2022 09:44:07Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 10 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                 Plan No: 10/22/0038 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Change of use from 
warehouse/distribution (use class B8) to Children's play centre (use class E[d]) 
with external alterations. 
 
Site address:  Warehouse at Hacking Street, Darwen, BB3 1AL 
 
Applicant: Darwen Bars and Leisure 
 
Ward: Darwen West     Councillors:   Dave Smith,  
              Stephanie Brookfield 
                  
[...]
cern is parking around there. 

 

 
 

 

Page 33



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                              Plan No: 10/22/0419  
 
Proposed Development: Construction and operation of a combined ground 
mounted solar PV array (7kW) and wind turbine (5.5kW) with a maximum tip 
height of 17.5m  
 
Site Address: Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0JH 
 
Applicant: Mr Cleveland Forty  
 
Ward: West Pennine  
 
         Councillor Jean V Rigby 
         Councillor Julie H Slater  
         Councillor Neil Slater 

 

 
 

D
ra

in

KNOWSLEY LANE

Farm

Knowsley

Well

273.7m

293.2m
Path (um

)

Page 34

Agenda Item 4.2



2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 
permission, subject to the conditions and informative note detailed in Section 
5.  

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Council's scheme of delegation, and given that objections 
have been received from both North Turton Parish Council and a Ward 
Councillor. A number of public objections have also been received, which 
principally concern the potential for adverse landscape impacts to be caused. 
Impacts on private views, damage to the surface of Knowsley Lane, and the 
potential for ground disturbance have also been cited as concerns.  
 

2.2 The proposed development has been publicised through letters to residents 
and occupants of the nearest 13 properties, initially on 17th May 2022. In 
addition, a site notice was displayed outside of the site, on 27th May 2022. A 
number of reconsultations have also taken place following the receipt of 
amended plans and information.  
 

2.3 The Council’s development plan supports new renewable energy 
developments and associated works, provided they constitute sustainable 
development and accord with the development plan when taken as a whole. 
The proposal will
[...]
nd 
conditions.  
 

4.9.3 The proposed development therefore complies with the development plan. 
There is a positive presumption in favour of approving the development and 
there are no material reasons to object to the application.  
 

5.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
5.1 Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Place to approve 

planning permission, subject to the following conditions and informative 
notes; 

 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

 years from the date of this planning permission. 
 

 REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2.  Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
 hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
 proposals as detailed on drawings: Location Plan (EW/21/01 – Revision C), 

Page 43



11 
 

 Proposed Site Plan (EW/21/02 – Revision B), Proposed Wind Turbine Plans 
 and Proposed Ground Mounted Solar Array.  
 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to 
 the consent. 
 

3.  The external materials to be used for the construction of the development 
 hereby approved shall be as stated on the submitted application form and 
 approved drawings and those materials shall not be varied without the prior 
 written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
 REASON: Those materials are acceptable for this development and site, in the 
 interests of visual amenity, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 11 of 
 the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations 
 and Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015). 
 

4.  No development shall commence on site unless and until, a detailed 
 landscaping and ecological enhancements scheme has first been submitted to 
 and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
 include but not be exclusively limited to t
[...]
esidential amenity, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 8 of  the 
 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site 
 Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015). 
 

7.  Where relevant, no works in support of the development hereby approved to 
 clear trees or shrubs shall occur between the 1st March and 31st August in any 
 year unless a detailed bird nest survey produced by a suitably experienced 
 ecologist has been carried out immediately prior to clearance works. In addition, 
 written confirmation confirming that no active bird nests are present shall have 
 been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior 
 to the commencement of any such works.  
 
 REASON: In order to minimise disturbance for nesting bird populations during 
 the construction phase, in the interests of local ecology, and to comply with the 
 requirements of Policy 9 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local 
 Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 
 2015).  
 

8.  The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict accordance 
 with all of the recommendations and measures of ecological mitigation detailed 
 in the submitted Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, prepared by Taxus Ecology, 
 and dated April 2022.  
 
 REASON: In order to minimise the developments impacts on local wildlife 
 populations, in the interests of maintaining the ecological value of the site, and 
 to comply with the requirements of Policy 9 of the Blackburn with Darwen 
 Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development 
 Management Policies (Adopted 2015). 
 

9.  No development shall commence on site unless and until, detailed plans 
 showing the required foundations for the wind turbine hereby approved, 
 together with any relevant geotechnical investigations, have been submitted to 
 and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
 there
[...]
ing. I am quite certain that the location 
proposed for the turbine does not meet this criteria and is in fact too close. 

Page 51



19 
 

 
I strongly object to this application and I look forward to hearing from you in response. If you would 
like to discuss further, I am contactable on 07710025932 and 01204 852276, or via this email 
address. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                 Plan No: 10/22/0430 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Extension to rear single 
storey and erection of a front porch. Alteration to rear garden levels and 
replacement party and side/rear boundary wall (retrospective) 
 
Site address: 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, BB1 6PS 
 
Applicant: Mr Majid Anwar 
 
Ward: Bastwell & Daisyfield 
 
Councillor: Parwaiz Akhtar 
Councillor: Iftakhar Hussain 
Councillor: Shaukat Hussain 
          
 
 

 
 

Play Area

28

20

10

2

1
7

1

9

6
9

2

BAYWOOD STREET

4

334

336

237

9

151.2m80

PW

5

12
45

51

156.4m

90

4

SPINDLE CLOSE

Play ground

15

6

16

7

14 10
1

126.5m

3
2
2

BLACKTHORN

1
0

9

4

2

CLOSE

1

9
1
1

1

2
2

12

18

C
H
E
S
T
N
U
T
 G

A
R
D
E
N
S

N
O
R
W

IC
H
 STR

EET

PW

B
A
N
G
O
R
 S

T
R
E
E
T

11

1

14

2

Youth Centre

9

2
3

O
A
K

 S
T
R
E
E
T

6

1

2
4

16

Bastwell

House

6
3

COPSE CLOSE

1

1
83

8

3
0

THE LARCHES

7

33

40 to 54
91

147.8m
28

T
R
O
Y
 S

T
R
E
E
T

21

139.9m

84

97

Page 53

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1      APPROVE – Subject to conditions detailed in Section 5. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This planning application is presented to Committee in accordance with the 

Chair Referral process of the Scheme of Delegation of the Council’s 
Constitution, in which the application has received a high number of objections 
from local residents and the works are retrospective.  Members will recall that 
the application was deferred at the last meeting in July, as 
[...]
is. 
I would like for you to take the above points into consideration for myself once again. 
Awaiting to speak to you. 

 

 
Objection – Hira Tahir, 1 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 30/05/2022.  

I am a resident in 1 chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, BB1 6PS.  

I recently received a letter regarding Number 5 Chestnut Garden's permission for an extensions and 

amendments to walls around the garden reference number 10/22/0430. 

The new wall is a big eyesore in this area, as it is very high compared to others in the area. Everyone 

else in this area has an approx. 3ft brick wall with a fence on top which is in keeps of the area and a 

residential look. 

However, this wall makes it look very “industrialized” in design which does not fit into its 

surroundings. 

Due to the high, different and industrial design, I am very worried how it may negatively affect my 

property value and the look of my area. This would also open an opportunity for anyone else to use 

this as an example and start building very high walls around their properties which will further affect 

the look of the area and reduce the value of surrounding properties. 

 
 
Further Objection - Ms Sabana Chand, 7 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 13/07/2022. 
 
As mentioned these are the photos of the ongoing out-building work going on at No 5 Chestnut 
Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS which I’d like the panel to consider when making a decision on the 
proposal of the further 0.5metres on the current extension at the rear off our home and in line of 
our 45* degree rule of light being breached. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 74



  

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                 Plan No: 10/22/0509 
 

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material 
Amendment for Variation of Condition Nos 4 "Construction Method 
Statement", 10 "revised tree protection measures and working practices", 11 
"revised landscaping scheme" and 23 "revised scheme relating to design of 
proposed housing (increase to ridge height; increase to depth of dwellings; 
increase to glazing on the ground and lower ground floors; relocation of 
access points and driveways to Plots 3-5" pursuant to planning application 
10/18/0396 "Residential development of 5 no. dwelling following demolition of 
existing buildings" 
 
Site address: Land and Properties North of Billinge End Road, Blackburn 

  BB2 6PY 
 
Applicant: S Issa 
 
Ward: Billinge & Beardwood     Councillors:  Tasleem Fazal 
        Jackie Floyd 
                                                                             Mohammed Irfan   
 

 
          
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4.4



  

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1  APPROVE subject to the conditions set out within section 4 of this report 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is before the Planning and Highways Committee as it relates 

to a variation to an earlier planning permission (10/18/0396) that was 
approved by the committee at the meeting in October 2018.  The application 
has also generated public objections, detailed at section 9 of this report. 

 
2.2 Planning permission 10/18/0396 was approved subject to 23 planning 

conditions. Subsequently, the Council have considered and approved 
condition discharge applications 10/18/1011 and 10/19/0571. As construction 
works have progressed, the applicant has made a number of working 
amendments to the approved scheme. This application is under s.73 of the 
1990 Town and Country Planning Act and seeks to regularise those changes. 

 
2.3 The amendments represent modest changes to the previously approved 

development. The proposal will continue to deliver a high quality housing 
scheme consistent with the Council’s planning strategy for growth and 
widening the choice of accommodation within the Borough. The proposal is 
also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with all issues having b
[...]
Plan No: 10/22/0682 
 
Proposed Development: Erection of porch and double and single storey rear 
extension and works to rear garden to raise garden level  
 
Site Address: 27 Livingstone Road, Blackburn, BB2 6NF 
 
Applicant: Ms Isma Mahmood  
 
Ward: Wensley Fold  
 
         Councillor Quesir Mahmood  
         Councillor Dave Harling  
         Councillor Sabahat Imtiaz  
 

  

1

20

Wensley Business Park

182

127

M
O

U
L
D

IN
G

 C
L
O

S
E

196

2

113.0m

192

Path (um)

40

1121

36 22

149159 137

210

161

198222

C
A

R
N

A
R

V
O

N

Play Area

38 R
O

A
D

El Sub Sta

40

3

79

5

46

38

WENSLEY ROAD

232

42

4460

58

31

LIVINGSTONE ROAD

195

165

Garage

36

258

1

112.5m

270

163

80

78

82

41

51

209

Page 92

Agenda Item 4.5



2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 
permission, subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5.  

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Council's scheme of delegation, and given that the 
Applicant is a relative of a Ward Councillor.  
 

2.2 The proposed development has been publicised through letters to residents of 
the nearest 8 adjacent residential properties, on 12th July 2022. In addition, a 
site notice was displayed outside of the site, on 22nd July 2022. No public 
comments have been received for the application insofar. Should any 
comments be received ahead of the committee meeting, they will be reported 
as part of an update report.  
 

2.3 The Council’s development plan supports new householder developments and 
associated works, provided they constitute sustainable development and 
accord with the development plan when taken as a whole.  

 
2.4 The proposal will deliver a two-storey rear extension in order to provide 

extended living and kitchen areas on the ground floor with a fourth bedroom 
provided on the f
[...]
Cllrs 
 

7.2 Summary of Public Responses  
 

No public comments have been received.  
 

8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

Page 100



10 
 

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 04th August 2022  
 
10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

 

None.  

Page 101


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 22/0038
	4.2 Planning Application 22/0419
	4.3 Planning Application 22/0430
	4.4 Planning Application 22/0509
	4.5 Planning Application 22/0682



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th August, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 August 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Baldwin, Desai, Liddle, Mahmood, McCaughran, Floyd (substitute for Imtiaz) 
and Slater (substitute for Marrow). 
 
OFFICERS -   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

23   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Jacquie Salter who was substituted by Cllr 
Derek Hardman, Cllr Sabahat Imtiaz who was substituted by Cllr Jackie Floyd, 
Cllr Paul Marrow who was substituted by Cllr Neil Slater and Cllr Paul Browne.  
  

24   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
  
  
  

25   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – A Declaration of Interest was received from Cllr Quesir 
Mahmood in relation to agenda item 4.5 planning application 22/0682 as the 
applicant was his daughter.  
  

26   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing  
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers  
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

26.1   Planning Application 22/0038 
 
Applicant – Darwen Bars and Leisure  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Warehouse at Hacking Street, 
Darwen, BB3 1AL 
  
Full Planning Application for change of use from ware/distribution (use class 
B8) to Children’s play centre (use class E[d]) with external alterations.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th August, 2022 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
  
  

26.2   Planning Application 22/0419 
 
Speaker – Mr Cleveland Forty  
  
Applicant – Mr Cleveland Forty  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, 
Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0JH 
  
Construction and operation of a combined ground mounted solar PV array 
(7kW) and wind turbine (5.5kW) with a maximum tip height of 17.5m 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
  
  

26.3   Planning Application 22/0430 
 
Applicant – Mr Majid Anwar 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, 
BB1 6PS 
  
Full Planning Application for Extension to rear single storey and erection of a 
front porch. Alteration to rear garden levels and replacement party and 
side/rear boundary wall (retrospective) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
  
  

26.4   Planning Application 22/0509 
 
Applicant – S Issa 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land and Properties North of 
Billinge End Road, Blackburn, BB2 6PY 
  
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
Condition Nos 4 "Construction Method Statement", 10 "revised tree protection 
measures and working practices", 11 "revised landscaping scheme" and 23 
"revised scheme relating to design of proposed housing (increase to ridge 
height; increase to depth of dwellings; increase to glazing on the ground and 
lower ground floors; relocation of access points and driveways to Plots 3-5" 
pursuant to planning application 10/18/0396 "Residential development of 5 no. 
dwelling following demolition of existing buildings" 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th August, 2022 

  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

26.5   Planning Application 22/0682 
 
Cllr Quesir Mahmood left the meeting due to a declaration of interest  
  
Applicant – Ms Isma Mahmood 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 27 Livingstone Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 6NF 
  
Erection of porch and double and single storey rear extension and works to 
rear to raise garden level  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional condition in the Update Report; 
  
Condition 5: 
  
Prior to their construction, detailed plans of the retaining structures required to 
facilitate the raised garden levels hereby approved, together with structural 
engineers calculations (where relevant) and details of external finishes, shall 
have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in strict 
accordance with the agreed details and materials.  
  
REASON: In order to agree the scope of those works, in the interests of visual 
amenity, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 11 of the Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


